
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Wednesday, 18 May 2016

Committee: 
Central Planning Committee

Date: Thursday, 26 May 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Central Planning Committee will be appointed at the Annual Council 
Meeting on 19th May 2016.

Your Committee Officer is: 

Michelle Dulson  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257719
Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Election of Chairman 

2 Apologies for absence 

To receive apologies for absence.

3 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

4 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Central Planning Committee held on 28th 
April 2016.

Contact Linda Jeavons on 01743 252738.

5 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14. The deadline for this meeting is 5pm on Monday 
23rd May 2016.

6 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

7 Ashleys Wine Bar Ltd,  9 Shoplatch, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (16/00370/VAR) 
(Pages 7 - 18)

Variation of Condition No. 4 attached to Planning Permission 09/00505/COU dated  08 
July 2009 for change of use from A1/A2 to A3/A4 wine bar and cafe (hours of opening).

8 Ashleys Wine Bar Ltd, 9 Shoplatch, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (16/00371/VAR) (Pages 
19 - 30)

Variation of Condition No. 5 attached to Planning Permission 10/01178/COU dated 03 
June 2010 Application under s.73 for the change of use of pavement area for external 
seating and erection of 2no. awnings and 4no. heaters to front elevation (amended) 
(hours of opening).

9 Land Adj 38 Longden Road, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (15/05091/FUL) (Pages 31 - 50)

Erection of two residential dwellings; formation of driveway.

10 Ensdon Farm, Holyhead Road, Montford, Shrewsbury (15/04859/EIA) (Pages 51 - 82)

Erection of four poultry sheds, biomass building, office, photovoltaic panels, feed bins and 
associated plant, hardstanding and access.



11 Land South Of Calverton Way, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (15/04910/OUT) (Pages 83 - 
94)

Outline Application for the erection of 4No residential units (to include access).

12 2 Oak Lane, Bicton Heath, Shrewsbury (16/00882/FUL) (Pages 95 - 102)

Erection of a two storey extension and attached garage.

13 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 103 - 128)

14 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the Central Planning Committee will be held at 2.00 pm 
on Thursday, 30th June 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall.





Committee and Date

Central Planning Committee

26 May 2016

CENTRAL PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2016
2.00  - 4.09 pm in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Linda Jeavons
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257716

Present 
Councillor Vernon Bushell (Chairman)
Councillors Ted Clarke (Vice Chairman), Andrew Bannerman, Tudor Bebb, Dean Carroll, 
Roger Evans, Amy Liebich, Pamela Moseley, Peter Nutting, Kevin Pardy and Tim Barker 
(Substitute) (substitute for David Roberts)

102 Apologies for absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor David Roberts (Substitute: Tim 
Barker).

103 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Central Planning Committee held on 3 March 
2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

104 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

105 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

With reference to planning application 15/05462/EIA, Councillor Tim Barker declared 
that he was Chairman of the Armed Forces Community Covenant Partnership and an 
Armed Forces Member Champion.

With reference to planning application 15/05462/EIA, Councillor Tudor Bebb stated 
that he knew of the applicant but had had no contact with him with regard to this 
application.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 28 April 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 62

106 Proposed Temporary Closure of New College Road at London Road 

The Area HDC Manager (North) introduced the application.

Members had undertaken a site visit on a previous occasion and had viewed the site 
and assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

In the absence of Councillor Jane MacKenzie and in accordance with the Local 
Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with Regulatory Matters (Part 5, 
Paragraph 15), the Chairman read out a statement on her behalf (a copy of which 
would be appended to the signed minutes). 

Mr P Marston, a local resident, spoke in support of the recommendation in 
accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Mr G Glover, a local resident, spoke against the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15), Councillor Ted Clarke, the local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  During his statement the following points were raised:

 He had received much correspondence from residents who were concerned 
that a closure of New College Road at its London Road end would have a 
detrimental impact on other roads in the vicinity; and

 In order that an informed decision could be made on which end to close he 
suggested that a six-month trial be undertaken to assess the merits of a 
closure at London Road against the current temporary TRO closure of the 
Wenlock Road/New College Road junction.  

In the ensuing debate, Members noted the comments of all speakers and it was 
unanimously resolved as follows:

RESOLVED:

That:

 Contrary to the Officer’s recommendation, the implementation of a temporary 
Traffic Regulation Order and closure of New College Road for access by all 
motor vehicles at its junction with London Road, be refused; and 

 That a further proposal to formalise the existing temporary Traffic Regulation 
Order closure of the Wenlock Road/New College Road junction be submitted to a 
future meeting.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 28 April 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 63

107 Change in Order of Business 

RESOLVED:

That item No. 7 – Proposed Affordable Dwelling, Westbury, Shrewsbury, Shropshire 
(16/00120/FUL) be taken as the next item of business.

108 Proposed Affordable Dwelling Westbury Shrewsbury Shropshire 
(16/00120/FUL) 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application and with 
reference to the drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, 
layout and elevations.  He appraised Members of a further comment received from a 
local resident expressing concern regarding the safety of the access given its 
closeness to the crown of a bend and confirmed that Shropshire Council Highway 
Officers had responded and had raised no issues of concern.

Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had viewed the site and 
assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

Mr R Groome, a local resident, spoke against the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Mr G Burns, the agent, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers. Members requested further clarification regarding the floor 
area and expressed concern regarding the access arrangements which would be 
located close to a bend in the road with no footpath and no lighting.  In response to 
comments regarding the access, the Area HDC Manager (North) informed the 
meeting that he had visited the site himself that morning and he too expressed 
concerns regarding the access arrangements given the limited visibility due to the 
closeness of the bend in the road.

RESOLVED:

That this application be deferred to a future meeting for further clarification to be 
provided on the floor area of the proposed dwelling and the concerns expressed at 
the meeting by Highway Officers.

109 Land Adjacent To The A5 Kinton Shrewsbury SY4 1AZ (15/05462/EIA) 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application and with 
reference to the drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, 
layout and elevations.  

Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had viewed the site and 
assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 28 April 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 64

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans.  In response to 
comments, the Technical Specialist Planning Officer explained that appropriate 
landscaping conditions to protect and ensure negligible impact upon designated and 
undesignated heritage assets, including Nesscliffe Hill Camp, would be attached to 
any permission; the application had been the subject of a Habitat Regulation 
Assessment and Environmental Impact Assessment; and Condition No. 10 could be 
amended to reflect the MoD’s comments as set out in paragraph 6.4.9 of the report.  

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted as per the Officer’s recommendation; subject 
to:

 The Conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, subject to:

Condition No. 10 being amended to ensure that external lighting is designed to 
minimise adverse impact on the surrounding area as well as to minimise 
disturbance to bats, to reflect the comments made in paragraph 6.4.9 of the 
report:

and the following additional Condition:

No development approved by this permission shall commence until details of existing 
and proposed finished floor levels have been approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. 

Reasons: To safeguard the visual amenities of the area.  

110 Top Farm Kinton Shrewsbury Shropshire SY4 1AZ (16/00451/FUL) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, planning 
permission be granted as per the Officer’s recommendation.

111 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED: 

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the Central area as at 28 
April 2016 be noted.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 28 April 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 65

112 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the Central Planning Committee be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Thursday, 26 May 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/00370/VAR Parish: Shrewsbury Town Council 

Proposal: Variation of Condition No. 4 attached to Planning Permission 09/00505/COU 
dated  08 July 2009 for change o
[...]
 s.73 for the change of use of pavement area for 
external seating and erection of 2no. awnings and 4no. heaters to front elevation 
(amended) (hours of opening)

Site Address: Ashleys Wine Bar Ltd 9 Shoplatch Shrewsbury Shropshire SY1 1HF

Applicant: Ashleys Wine Bar Ltd.

Case Officer: Frank Whitley email: planningdmc@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 349053 - 312475

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2015 For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

Committee and date

Central Planning Committee

26 May 2016

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Central Planning Committee – 26 May 2016 Agenda Item 8 - Ashleys Wine Bar, 
9 Shoplatch, Shrewsbury 

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

Variation of Condition No. 5 attached to Planning Permission 10/01178/COU dated 
03 June 2010 Application under s.73 for the change of use of pavement area for 
external seating and erection of 2no. awnings and 4no. heaters to front elevation 
(amended) (hours of opening)

Condition 5 of 10/01178/COU states:
Between the hours of 2330 and 0800 the following morning, all tables, chairs or 
equipment associated with the use of the pavement seating area hereby approved 
shall be cleared from the pavement and stored within the building. 

Reason: In the interests of amenity and highway safety.

The application as first submitted sought to vary the existing condition as follows:

Between the hours of 0200 and 0800 all tables, chairs or equipment associated 
with the use of the pavement seating area hereby approved shall be cleared from 
the pavement and stored within the building. 

Discussion with the applicant has resulted in the proposal being amended to:

Tables, chairs and equipment associated with the pavement seating area shall not 
be used after 2330 and shall be cleared from the pavement and stored within the 
building between the hou
[...]
: To ensure the protection of badgers, under the Protection of Badgers Act 
(1992)

12. Prior to the erection of any external lighting on the site a lighting plan shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details and thereafter retained for the 
lifetime of the development. The submitted scheme shall be designed to take into 
account the advice on lighting set out in the Bat Conservation Trust booklet Bats and 
Lighting in the UK 
Reason: To minimise disturbance to bats, a European Protected Species.





Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 15/04859/EIA Parish: Montford 

Proposal: Erection of four poultry sheds, biomass building, office, photovoltaic panels, 
feed bins and associated plant, hardstanding and access

Site Address: Ensdon Farm  Holyhead Road Montford Shrewsbury SY4 1EJ

Applicant: C.E.B.Draper & Sons Ltd

Case Officer: Kelvin Hall email: planningdmc@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 341810 - 317038

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2015 For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

Recommendation:  That Members delegate authority to the Planning Manager to grant 
planning permission for the proposed development subject to the conditions as set out 
in Appendix 2 and subject to satisfactory resolution of issues raised by Highways 
England regarding A5 junction improvements

Committee and date

Central Planning Committee

26 May 2016

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Central Planning Committee – 26 May 2016 Item 10 - Ensdon Farm, Holyhead Road 
Montford, Shrewsbury 

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL
1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

The planning application seeks permission for the erection of four poultry rearing 
buildings, a biomass boiler building, an off
[...]
pacts on amenity do not arise and the 
proposal would not adversely affect the setting of heritage assets in the area.  Further 
controls over the operation would be provided by the Environmental Permit for the site 
that has been issued by the Environment Agency.  It is not considered likely that the birds 
within the buildings would be adversely affected by military training activities in the 
general area.  The proposal would not be likely to adversely affect the ecology of the area, 
and biodiversity enhancements would be provided through landscape planting.  Surface 
water and dirty water management measures are acceptable in principle and full details 
can be agreed by planning condition.  

In principle the proposed improvements to the local public highway and junction with the 
A5 are acceptable to maintain highway safety.  Subject to confirmation from Highways 
England that these improvements are satisfactory it is considered the proposal is in line 
with Development Plan and national policies, and other material considerations.  As such 
it is recommended that Members delegate authority to the Planning Manager to grant 
planning permission for the proposal subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 2 
and subject to satisfactory resolution of issues raised by Highways England regarding the 
design of A5 junction improvements.

8.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

8.1 Risk Management

There are two principal risks associated with this recommendation as follows:

 As with any planning decision the applicant has a right of appeal if they disagree 
with the decision and/or the imposition of conditions. Costs can be awarded 
irrespective of the mechanism for hearing the appeal, i.e. written representations, 
hearing or inquiry.



Central Planning Committee – 26 May 2016 Item 10 - Ensdon Farm, Holyhead Road 
Montford, Shrewsbury 

 The decision may be challenged by way of a Judicial Review by a third party. The 
courts become involved when the
[...]
e residents likely to be dependent on the private car to 

access services and facilities.  In terms of the environmental gains, I consider 
the development would result in a neutral impact. 

17. In conclusion, the appeal site is located in the open countryside outside the 
settlement of Condover.  The proposed development is intended to provide 
accommodation for the appellant’s elderly mother which is clearly an important 

consideration of the appellant to which I have had regard.  The proposal would 



Appeal Decision APP/L3245/W/15/3139445 
 

 
4 

make a contribution, in part, to the social and economic aspects of 

sustainability, however these positive aspects of the scheme are significantly 
and demonstrably outweighed by the harm arising from the dwellings location 

outside the village and the local services it provides.  I consider that the 
development is not sustainable and would conflict with paragraph 55 of the 
Framework, CS Policies CS1, CS4 and CS5 and SAMDev Policies MD1 and MD3 

which set out the development strategy for the area strictly controlling new 
development in the countryside. 

Conclusion 

18. I have found that the appeal proposal would not constitute a sustainable form 
of development. 

19. For the reasons given above and having regard to all other matters raised, I 
dismiss this appeal. 

 

Helen Hockenhull 

INSPECTOR 

 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Ashleys Wine Bar Ltd,  9 Shoplatch, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (16/00370/VAR)
	8 Ashleys Wine Bar Ltd, 9 Shoplatch, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (16/00371/VAR)
	9 Land Adj 38 Longden Road, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (15/05091/FUL)
	10 Ensdon Farm, Holyhead Road, Montford, Shrewsbury (15/04859/EIA)
	11 Land South Of Calverton Way, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (15/04910/OUT)
	12 2 Oak Lane, Bicton Heath, Shrewsbury (16/00882/FUL)
	13 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Appeal Decision - Barnfields
	Costs Decision - Barnfields
	Appeal Decision - Pool View
	Costs Decision - Pool View
	Appeal Decision 

Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Central Planning Committee

30 June 2016

CENTRAL PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2016
2pm – 4.35pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Michelle Dulson
Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257719

Present 
Councillor Vernon Bushell (Chairman)
Councillors Ted Clarke (Vice Chairman), Andrew Bannerman, Dean Carroll, Miles Kenny, 
Pamela Moseley, Peter Nutting, Kevin Pardy, David Roberts and Tim Barker (Substitute) 
(substitute for Tudor Bebb)

1 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED: 

That Councillor Vernon Bushell be elected Chairman for the ensuing municipal year.

2 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tudor Bebb (substitute: Tim 
Barker) and Amy Liebich.

3 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

RESOLVED: 

That Councillor Ted Clarke be appointed Vice-Chairman for the ensuing municipal 
year.

4 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Central Planning Committee held on 28 April 
2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions received.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 26 May 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 2

6 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

With reference to planning application 15/04859/EIA, Councillor Tim Barker declared 
that he was the Chairman of the Armed Forces Community Covenant Partnership 
and an Armed Forces Member Champion.

With reference to planning applications to be considered at this meeting, Councillors 
Andrew Bannerman and Peter Nutting stated that they were members of the 
Planning Committee of Shrewsbury Town Council.  They indicated that their views on 
any proposals when considered by the Town Council had been based on the 
information presented at that time and they would now be considering all proposals 
afresh with an open mind and the information as it stood at this time.

With reference to planning applications 16/00370/VAR and 16/00371/VAR, 
Councillor Dean Carroll declared that he was personally acquainted with the owner 
but had never discussed the applications with him.

With reference to planning application 15/04859/EIA, Councillor David Roberts 
declared that he was acquainted with the applicant. As local Ward Councillor he 
would make a statement and then leave the table, take no part in the consideration 
of, or voting on, this application. 

With reference to planning applications 16/00370/VAR and 16/00371/VAR, 
Councillor Andrew Bannerman, as local Ward Councillor, would make a statement 
and then leave the table, take no part in the consideration of, or voting on, this 
application. 

With reference to planning applications 16/00370/VAR and 16/00371/VAR, 
Councillor Miles Kenny declared that he had spoken to the applicant and that he 
knew one of the objectors to planning application 16/00371/VAR.

7 Ashleys Wine Bar Ltd,  9 Shoplatch, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (16/00370/VAR) 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced this application and with 
reference to drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location and 
layout.

Mr M Evans, Secretary of the Shrewsbury Town Centre Residents Association, 
spoke against the proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15), Councillor Andrew Bannerman, the local 
Ward Councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate 
and did not vote on this item.  During his statement the following points were raised:



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 26 May 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 3

 He asked that Members recommend deferring this item pending the issue of 
guidance around concerns over the late night economy;

 He reminded Members that a review of the licence had been undertaken due to 
disturbance after 10pm;

 He requested that a condition be attached to cease serving and the premises be 
emptied by 12midnight in order to safeguard amenities and the locality which he 
felt were no longer relevant as economic progress was considered more 
important; He questioned why the phrase ‘to protect the amenities of the locality’ 
had been dropped from Planning Officers’ parlance and why economic 
expansion was considered more important;

 He stated that 95% of town centre pubs did stop serving at 11 and emptied by 
12midnight and that residents had a good relationship with the vast majority of 
pubs in the locality;

 He queried why the issue of opening hours could no longer be controlled through 
conditions;

 He felt that if permitted, more pubs would apply to stay open longer causing 
more nuisance;

 He stated that residents were worth more than the economy; He stated that 
residents were worth far more to the economy than late night drinking. 

 Visitors had complained on Trip Advisor about the noise in the town after 
midnight; and

 If this application were permitted there would be a tiny increase in the economy 
but a very big risk to the amenities/locality.

Mrs L Davies, the applicant, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In the ensuing debate, Members noted the comments of all speakers.  In response to 
comments, the Technical Specialist Planning Officer explained that Public Protection 
deal with licensing issues and also advised Planning on Health and Safety matters.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, planning 
permission be granted as per the Officer’s recommendation.

8 Ashleys Wine Bar Ltd, 9 Shoplatch, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (16/00371/VAR) 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced this application and with 
reference to drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location and 
layout.

Members noted the additional information as set out in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters circulated prior to the meeting.

Mr C Dowse, a local resident, spoke against the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 26 May 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 4

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15), Councillor Andrew Bannerman, the local 
Ward Councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate 
and did not vote on this item.  During his statement the following points were raised:

 The planning regime no longer took responsibility for the amenity of the area;
 He felt that outdoor seating should be restricted to 10pm due to noise 

disturbance issues;
 The visitor economy was being affected as well as the residents;
 He felt that due to the position of the premises so close to residents that it should 

not be part of the late night economy.

Mrs L Davies, the applicant, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In the ensuing debate, Members noted the comments of all speakers.  The Technical 
Specialist Planning Officer clarified that the current planning condition permitted the 
use of the pavement seating area until 11.30pm.  He explained that the variation 
being requested was for the tables, chairs and other equipment associated with the 
pavement seating area to be cleared and stored within the building between the 
hours of 2.30am and 8am instead of 11.30pm and 8am.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, planning 
permission be granted as per the Officer’s recommendation.

9 Land Adj 38 Longden Road, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (15/05091/FUL) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, she drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.  The 
Principal Planner explained that reference to the Section 106 agreement in the 
recommendation should be removed as it no longer fell within the affordable housing 
criteria.

Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had viewed the site and 
assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

Members noted the additional information as set out in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters circulated prior to the meeting.

Ms H Bruce, a local resident, spoke against the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Mr S Thomas, the agent, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 26 May 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 5

In the ensuing debate Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  Members felt that photographs of the view from the other 
side of the valley would have been of great benefit.

RESOLVED:

That, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation, this application be deferred to a 
future meeting subject to receiving a visual montage of the view from the Rad Valley.

10 Ensdon Farm, Holyhead Road, Montford, Shrewsbury (15/04859/EIA) 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application and with 
reference to the drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, 
layout and elevations.

Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had viewed the site and 
assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

Members noted the additional information as set out in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters circulated prior to the meeting.

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer reported two further objections relating to 
noise levels, suffering of birds, the concerns of Natural England and concerns around 
waste and harmful emission.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15), Councillor David Roberts, the local Ward 
Councillor, spoke in support of the application and then left the table, took no part in 
the debate and did not vote on this item.

In the ensuing debate Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  

RESOLVED:

That Members delegate authority to the Planning Manager to grant planning 
permission for the proposed development, subject to:

 The conditions as set out in Appendix 2 to the report;
 The replacement of conditions 5 and 6 in Appendix 2 with conditions proposed 

by Highways England;
 Additional conditions relating to a HGV passing place and design of site access; 

and 
 Satisfactory resolution of issues raised by Highways England regarding A5 

junction improvements.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 26 May 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 6

11 Land South Of Calverton Way, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (15/04910/OUT) 

The Area Planning & Enforcement Officer introduced this application and with 
reference to the drawings displayed, she drew Members’ attention to the location, 
layout and elevations.

Members noted the additional information as set out in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters circulated prior to the meeting.

Mr C Burge, a local resident, spoke against the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In the ensuing debate Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  They expressed concern that a residential development 
was being proposed in a commercial area which they felt would change the nature of 
the area and have a detrimental effect on the pub.

The Principal Planning Officer explained that the proposal was only for a small part of 
that community space and that the social, environmental and economic benefits from 
the additional housing outweighed this loss.

It was proposed that the application be refused as it would affect the viability of the 
pub and would mean a loss of community space and therefore went against Planning 
Policy CS8.

RESOLVED:

That Members be minded to refuse this application and for it to come back to a future 
meeting with advice as to the reasons for refusal.

12 2 Oak Lane, Bicton Heath, Shrewsbury (16/00882/FUL) 

The Area Planning & Enforcement Officer introduced this application and with 
reference to the drawings displayed, she drew Members’ attention to the location, 
layout and elevations.

Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had viewed the site and 
assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

The Area Planning & Enforcement Officer reported further objections relating to loss 
of privacy, scale, overbearing, outlook and overlooking.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, planning 
permission be granted as per the Officer’s recommendation.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 26 May 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 7

13 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

Members considered the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the Central 
area as at 26 May 2016.

RESOLVED: 

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the Central area as at 26 
May 2016 be noted.

14 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the Central Planning Committee be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Thursday 30 June 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


